

No. 15-458

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKY DIETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLARY BOULDIN,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

LEILA K. MONGAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94111

JESSE BEAUDETTE
BOHYER, ERICKSON,
BEAUDETTE &
TRANEL, P.C.
283 West Front Street
Suite 201
Missoula, MT 59807

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
FREDERICK LIU
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. DIETZ’S NEW CLAIMS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	11
A. Dietz’s New Claims Were Not Pressed Or Passed Upon Below.....	11
B. Dietz’s New Claims Were Not Included In His Petition For Certiorari.....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD AUTHORITY TO RECALL THE JURORS	17
A. A District Court Has The Inherent Authority To Undo A Pronouncement Of Discharge To Correct A Verdict And Avoid A Costly New Trial	17
B. The Federal Rules Do Not Divest A Court Of Its Inherent Authority To Undo A Pronouncement Of Discharge	25
C. Dietz’s Remaining Counterarguments Lack Merit	30
1. Dietz’s historical claim fails	30
2. Dietz’s claim that recalling the jury was not “necessary” fails	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Dietz’s claim that the jurors ceased being jurors merely begs the question	40
D. In Any Event, Any Defect In The Proceedings Was Harmless.....	42
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE ITS SUPERVISORY POWERS TO IMPOSE A NEW RULE LIMITING THE DISCRETION OF DISTRICT COURTS.....	44
A. Dietz’s Proposed Rule Would Undermine Fairness	44
B. Dietz’s Proposed Rule Would Undermine Finality.....	51
C. Dietz’s Proposed Rule Would Undermine Efficiency	53
CONCLUSION	54
ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 95 So. 2d 465 (Miss. 1957)	24
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 672 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Arkadelphia Milling Co. v. St. Louis Sw.</i> <i>Ry.</i> , 249 U.S. 134 (1919).....	18
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	17, 43, 46
<i>Brister v. State</i> , 26 Ala. 107 (1855).....	23, 32
<i>Burlingame v. Cent. R. of Minn.</i> , 23 F. 706 (C.C.E.D.N.Y. 1885)	22
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	20
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	16, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	18, 25, 28, 38, 39
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Santa Monica</i> <i>Baykeeper</i> , 254 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	16
<i>Cogan v. Ebden</i> , 1 Burr. 383 (1757)	18
<i>Cole v. Laws</i> , 10 S.E. 172 (N.C. 1889)	24
<i>Connors v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 408 (1895)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	14
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 122 (1976) (per curiam).....	49
<i>Dearborn v. Newhall</i> , 63 N.H. 301 (1885)	24
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950)	45
<i>Drop Anchor Realty Tr. v. Hartford Fire</i> <i>Ins. Co.</i> , 496 A.2d 339 (N.H. 1985)	24
<i>Ex parte T.D.M.</i> , 117 So. 3d 933 (Ala. 2011) (per curiam)	32
<i>Fernandez v. United States</i> , 81 S. Ct. 642 (1961)	17, 26
<i>Gardner v. Commonwealth</i> , 350 S.E.2d 229 (Va. Ct. App. 1986)	24
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	11
<i>Grubbs v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 699 (1972)	2
<i>Halicki Films, LLC v. Sanderson Sales &</i> <i>Mktg.</i> , 547 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 278 P. 404 (Okla. 1929).....	32
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire</i> <i>Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	44, 52
<i>Ira Green, Inc. v. Military Sales & Serv. Co.</i> , 775 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Jackson v. Williamson</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 153 (1788)	36, 37
<i>John Simmons Co. v. Grier Bros. Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 82 (1922)	19
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	18
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	20
<i>Lahaina Fashions, Inc. v. Bank of Hawaii</i> , 319 P.3d 356 (Haw. 2014)	23, 32
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	17, 19, 21, 40
<i>Lapham v. E. Mass. St. Ry.</i> , 179 N.E.2d 589 (Mass. 1962)	24, 50
<i>Levells v. State</i> , 32 Ark. 585 (1877)	23
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little v. Larrabee</i> , 2 Me. 37 (1822)	36, 37
<i>Lively v. Wild Oats Mkts., Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Loveday’s Case</i> ,	
77 Eng. Rep. 573 (1608)	32, 34
<i>Marconi Wireless Tel. Co. v. United States</i> ,	
320 U.S. 1 (1943)	19
<i>Masters v. State</i> ,	
34 So. 2d 616 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977)	23, 36
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> ,	
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	38
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v.</i>	
<i>Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	21, 47
<i>Melton v. Commonwealth</i> ,	
111 S.E. 291 (Va. 1922)	33
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> ,	
34 Va. 751 (1836)	32, 34
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> ,	
22 Ga. 211 (1857)	23
<i>Montanez v. People</i> ,	
966 P.2d 1035 (Colo. 1998)	32
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> ,	
421 U.S. 794 (1975)	45
<i>Nails v. S & R, Inc.</i> ,	
639 A.2d 660 (Md. 1994)	24, 32
<i>Newport Fisherman’s Supply Co. v.</i>	
<i>Derektor</i> , 569 A.2d 1051 (R.I. 1990)	24
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> ,	
539 U.S. 69 (2003)	43, 49
<i>Nw. Fuel Co. v. Brock</i> ,	
139 U.S. 216 (1891)	18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	11
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993)	18
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> , 737 P.2d 1350 (Cal. 1987)	32, 33
<i>People v. McNeeley</i> , 575 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991).....	23
<i>Porret v. City of New York</i> , 169 N.E. 280 (N.Y. 1929)	40, 41
<i>Pumphrey v. Empire Lath & Plaster</i> , 135 P.3d 797 (Mont. 2006)	32
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	45
<i>Rex v. Wooler</i> , 105 Eng. Rep. 1280 (1817)	37
<i>Rippley v. Frazer</i> , 149 A.D. 399 (N.Y. App. Div. 1912)	24, 41
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009)	45
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	18, 19, 22, 31, 40
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	43
<i>Sargent v. State</i> , 11 Ohio 472 (1842)	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sierra Foods v. Williams</i> , 816 P.2d 466 (Nev. 1991) (per curiam).....	24, 36
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	24, 33, 45, 47
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	45
<i>Snell v. Bangor Steam Navigation Co.</i> , 30 Me. 337 (1849)	34
<i>Spears v. Mills</i> , 69 S.W.3d 407 (Ark. 2002)	32, 33
<i>State v. Fornea</i> , 140 So. 2d 381 (La. 1962).....	24, 32, 44
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 459 S.E.2d 304 (S.C. 1995).....	24, 32, 36
<i>State v. Nash</i> , 294 S.W.3d 541 (Tenn. 2009)	32, 33
<i>State v. Roberge</i> , 582 A.2d 142 (Vt. 1990).....	24
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 134 P.3d 737 (N.M. 2006).....	24, 36
<i>Summers v. United States</i> , 11 F.2d 583 (4th Cir. 1926)	22, 23, 32
<i>Taggart v. Commonwealth</i> , 46 S.W. 674 (Ky. 1898).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	14, 16
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)	17, 19, 31, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Darcy v. Handy</i> , 351 U.S. 454 (1956)	45
<i>United States v. Am.-Foreign Steamship Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960)	49
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 262 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947)	20
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 951 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1991)	52
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 533 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 15 F.3d 1393 (7th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 683 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	17
<i>United States v. Huntress</i> , 956 F.3d 1309 (5th Cir. 1992)	44
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	11
<i>United States v. Lowery</i> , 64 F. App'x 879 (4th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	23
<i>United States v. Marinari</i> , 32 F.3d 1209 (7th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 93 F. App'x 887 (6th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 307 U.S. 183 (1939)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 432 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Piancone</i> , 506 F.2d 748 (3d Cir. 1974).....	34
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 817 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	34
<i>United States v. Rojas</i> , 617 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23, 44
<i>United States v. Sweat</i> , 555 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	52
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 819 F.2d 221 (9th Cir. 1987)	53
<i>Vancil v. Carpenter</i> , 935 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	24
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	49
<i>Wagner v. Jones</i> , 758 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2014)	16, 23
<i>Walters v. Junkins</i> , 16 Serg. & Rawle 414 (Pa. 1827)	37
<i>Webber v. State</i> , 652 S.W.2d 781 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983)	24, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>West v. State</i> , 92 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 1950)	31
<i>Willoughby v. Threadgill</i> , 72 N.C. 438 (1875)	36
<i>Yonker v. Grimm</i> , 133 S.E. 695 (W. Va. 1926)	31
<i>Young v. State</i> , 136 S.E. 459 (Ga. Ct. App. 1927)	23
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	19
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	17
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 24, 52
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	2
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 41	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 47(c)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 48(c)	26, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 49(b)(3)(B)	48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 49(b)(4)	48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(2)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	25, 28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(a).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(b)(3)	26, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	29, 53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	42, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(b).....	17, 26, 28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 2	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b)(3).....	42
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	29, 30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c)	29, 30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45	30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b).....	29, 30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	42, 45
Fed. R. Crim. P. 57(b).....	29
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	14
S. Ct. R. 24.1(a).....	14, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Austin Abbott, <i>A Brief for the Trial of Criminal Cases</i> (1st ed. 1889).....	23
Austin Abbott, <i>A Brief for the Trial of Criminal Cases</i> (2d ed. 1902).....	22
5 Ronald A. Anderson, <i>Wharton's Criminal Law and Procedure</i> (1957).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 Edward Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (16th ed. 1809).....	34
Marcy Strauss, <i>Sequestration</i> , 24 Am. J. Crim. L. 63 (1996).....	34
